Foreign currency risk sensitivity

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit or loss with regards to the Group’s and the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the RM/AUD exchange rate, RM/EURO exchange rate, RM/GBP
exchange rate, RM/JPY exchange rate, RM/SGD exchange rate and RM/USD exchange rate assuming all other
things being equal.

 A +/-1% and +/-2% (2018: +/-1% and +/-2%) change in the RM/AUD, RM/EURO, RM/GBP, RM/JPY, RM/SGD
and RM/USD exchange rates at the reporting period is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been
determined based on average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity
analysis is based on the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting
date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency
exchange rates.

T7 Global Berhad158

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 (cont’d)

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

38.3 Financial risk management (cont’d)

38.3.3 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk sensitivity (cont’d)

 If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the AUD, EURO, GBP, JPY, SGD and USD by 1% and 2% (2018: 1%
and 2%), then the impact would be as follows:-

Effect on profit for the years/equity

Group Company

2019
RM

2018
RM

2019
RM

2018
RM

RM/AUD

- Strengthened 1% (2018: 2%) 14,707 167 14,624 -

- Weakened 1% (2018: 2%) (14,707) (167) (14,624) -

RM/EURO

- Strengthened 1% (2018: 2%) 21,506 33,188 - -

- Weakened 1% (2018: 2%) (21,506) (33,188) - -

RM/GBP

- Strengthened 2% (2018: 1%) 28,405 (5,517) 2,494 9,103

- Weakened 2% (2018: 1%) (28,405) 5,517 (2,494) (9,103)

RM/JPY

- Strengthened 1% (2018: 1%) 415 9 - -

- Weakened 1% (2018: 1%) (415) (9) - -

RM/SGD

- Strengthened 1% (2018: 1%) 15,089 2,726 651 954

- Weakened 1% (2018: 1%) (15,089) (2,726) (651) (954)

RM/USD

- Strengthened 1 % (2018: 1%) 144,137 (40,644) 1,110 2,775

- Weakened 1% (2018: 1%) (144,137) 40,644 (1,110) (2,775)

 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to currency risk.

Annual Report 2019 159

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 (cont’d)

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

38.3 Financial risk management (cont’d)

38.3.4 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is caused by changes in market interest rate resulting in fluctuation in fair value or future
cash flow of financial instruments of the Group and of the Company. The Group’s and the Company’s interest
rate management objective is to manage interest expenses consistent with maintaining an acceptable level of
exposure to interest rate fluctuation.

 The Group’s borrowing are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s short term